recognized a receivable for the sale consideration, a payable for the cost to sell and recycled the other
comprehensive income through profit and loss as of 31 December 2016.

The Bank reassessed its accounting treatment in the current period and concluded that the shares should not have
been derecognized in 2016 in accordance with IAS 39. Therefore, the Bank restated its prior period comparative
financial statements through reversing the impact of derecognition of the shares from the relevant financial
statement line items as below. There is no impact on the opening financial statements as of 1 January 2016 and
on the financial statements as of 30 June 2016 as the shares were derecognized as of 31 December 2016. The
restatement will result in a decrease of net result of EUR 11,274 and an increase of fair value reserves of EUR
11,274 in respect of the second half year 2016.

CREDIT EUROPE BANK N.V.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the period ended June 30, 2017
In thousands of EURO unless otherwise indicated

11

Effect on balance sheet as at 31 December 2016:

2016

before restatement Restatement

2016

after restatement

Financial investments 741,009  26,100  767,109
Other assets 186,672  (30,000) 156,672
Total assets 8,114,405 (3,900) 8,110,505

 Other liabilities 57,368  (3,900) 53,468
Total liabilities 7,250,647 (3,900) 7,246,747

 Retained earnings 471,735  (11,274) 460,461
Fair value reserve (20,345) 11,274  (9,071)
Total equity 863,758 -  863,758

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1
January 2017; however, the Bank has not applied the following standards in preparing these consolidated
financial statements.

IFRS 9: Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, published in July 2014, replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments Recognition and
Measurement. IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the classifications and measurement of the financial
instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets and the